

**No.: S266254**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

BRENNON B.,	)	Court of Appeal
Petitioner,	)	First District, Division One
	)	No.: A157026
vs.	)	
	)	
SUPERIOR COURT, CONTRA COSTA,	)	Contra Costa
Respondent,	)	Superior Court
	)	No.: MSC16-01005
WEST CONTRA COSTA UNIFIED	)	
SCHOOL DISTRICT, etc., et al.,	)	
Real Parties in Interest.	)	
	)	

On Review of an Order Sustaining a Demurrer  
Honorable Charles Treat, Judge

**REPLY TO ANSWER**

Alan Charles Dell’Ario, #60955  
ATTORNEY AT LAW  
P.O. Box 359  
Napa, California 94559  
(707) 666-5351  
charles@dellario.org

Micha Star Liberty, #215687  
LIBERTY LAW OFFICE  
1970 Broadway, Suite 700  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 645-1000  
micha@libertylaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner Brennon B.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
COVER PAGE .....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW .....	5
I. Review by this Court is not dependent on a conflict in the courts of appeal.....	6
II. Brennon need not have filed a petition for rehearing. ....	8
III. The District’s <i>ad hominem</i> attack on Brennon’s merits arguments is unwarranted and wrong.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	13
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	14

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

---

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Burks v. Poppy Const. Co. (Burks)</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 463 .....	11, 12
<i>Farm Raised Salmon Cases</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1077 .....	10
<i>Pac. Legal Found. v. California Coastal Com. (Pacific Legal)</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 158 .....	6
<i>People v. Memro</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 786 .....	10
<i>People v. Villa</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1063 .....	8
<i>Sullivan v. Vallejo City Unified Sch. Dist. (Sullivan)</i> (E.D. Cal. 1990) 731 F.Supp. 947 .....	10
<i>Vandermost v. Bowen</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 421 .....	7
<i>Zhang v. Superior Court (Zhang)</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 364 .....	8, 9
<i>Zuccaro v. Martinez Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2016, No. 16-cv-02709-EDL) 2016 WL 10807692 .....	10
<b>Court Rules:</b>	
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.204 .....	5
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500 .....	6, 7, 8, 9
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.504 .....	8
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.516 .....	8, 9
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.1125 .....	6

**Other:**

J. Eisneberg, et al., Cal. Prac. Guide Civ. App. & Writs  
(2020) ..... 7

Law Rev. Comm. Comment to Evid. Code 450, 7  
Cal.L.Rev.Comm. Reports 1 (1965) ..... 11
